September 2, 2020

TO:  Warrenton Planning Commission
FROM: Mark Barnes, Interim City Planner
RE: Site Design Review Application, SDR 20-05 and VAR 20-04, NW Natural Gas

Recommendation and Background

NW Natural Gas seeks site design review for new construction on SE Dolphin Avenue. The
request also includes a variance to the City’s fence height limit to allow a 7-foot fence around
the site’s perimeter. Staff recommends approval of the proposed site plan subject to conditions
listed at the end of this staff report; and approval of the proposed variance.

This vacant 5.3-acre parcel is located on map/taxlot 8103402300, on the east side of SE Dolphin
Avenue, immediately south of the Warrenton School District access road. The subject property
is outlined in red on the aerial photograph below.

The property is zoned I-1 General Industrial, which allows “public utility facilities” as an outright
use under 16.60.020.E. Northwest Natural Gas is a regulated public utility providing natural gas
in Warrenton. The proposed development includes vehicle and equipment parking, equipment
and materials storage, and maintenance facilities, parking, office/administrative space, and
landscaping. Site design review by the Planning Commission is required under 16.212.040.A.1.b
because the site is larger than two acres and involves more than 10,000 square feet of gross
floor area.
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Development Process & Review Timeline

A pre-application conference was held May 13, 2020, and notes were shared with the applicant
in a memo dated May 20, 2020. Application materials were received July 7, 2020, and deemed
complete July 16, 2020. The application was amended to include a variance on August 14, 2020.

Public notice was sent to adjacent property owners and interested parties on July 24 and
August 21, 2020; and published in The Columbia Press on July 31, 2020, and again on August 28,
2020. No written public comments were received as of the date of this staff report. Affected
agency notice was emailed on August 20, 2020. No comments have been received as of the
date of this staff report.

The application is subject to the timelines established in ORS 227.178, requiring final City action
on an application within 120 of completeness. The amended application was determined to be
complete on August 20, 2020; so final action, including appeals if any, must be taken no later
than December 18, 2020.

Existing Conditions ‘

Staff conducted a site visit prior to the pre-application conference, and again on July 22, 2020.
The site is vacant. Dolphin Avenue frontage lacks curbs or a sidewalk. Runoff is conveyed to the
west, via a culvert under Dolphin Avenue.

Applicable Criteria

The proposal is a permitted use in the General Industrial (I1) zone under 16.60.020.E as a
“public utility facility”. NWNatural is a regulated public utility in Oregon that distributes and
sells natural gas. The proposal is subject to the following Warrenton Development Code zoning
and design standards and requirements:

e |-1 General Industrial zone development standards (16.60.040)

e Design Standards: Access & Circulation (16.120)

» Design Standards: Landscaping, Street Trees, Fences, and Walls (16.124)
e Design Standards: Vehicle & Bicycle Parking (16.128)

e Design Standards: Clear Vision Areas (16.132)

e Public Facilities Standards (16.136)

e Stormwater & Surface Water Management Standards (16.140)

e Large Scale Development (16.192)

 Site Design Review Application & Review Procedures (16.212)

e Variances (16.272)

16.60.040 -- 11 Zone Development Standards.
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Air Quality. The air quality standards set by the Department of Environmental Quality
shall be the guiding standards in this zone, except that open burning is prohibited in any
case. (16.60.040.A.)

No open burning areas are shown on the site plan.

Noise. As may be permitted under all applicable laws and regulations. (16.60.040.B.)

The proposed use is not expected to generate noise other than that associated with trucks and
related equipment.

Storage. All materials, including wastes, shall be stored and maintained in a manner that
will not attract or aid the propagation of insects or rodents or other animals or birds, or
otherwise create a health hazard or nuisance. (16.60.040.C.)

Storage areas are shown on the proposed site plan.

Fencing. Will be allowed inside a boundary planting screen and where it is necessary to
protect property of the use concerned or to protect the public from a dangerous
condition. Proposed fence locations and design shall be subject to City review.
(16.60.040.D.)

The proposed site plan shows fencing around the entire site perimeter. The applicant has
requested a variance to the City’s six-foot limit on fence height. Variance criteria are reviewed
elsewhere in this staff report.

Buffer. Where this zone adjoins another non-industrial zone there shall be a buffer area
at least 10 feet wide to provide a dense evergreen landscape buffer which attains a
mature height of eight feet, or such other screening measures as may be prescribed by
the City in the event differences in elevation or other circumstances should defeat the
purpose of this requirement. (16.60.040.E.)

Adjoining property to the immediate north is in the High Density Residential (RH) zone. This
parcel, where it adjoins the subject property, consists of a relatively narrow (115 feet wide)
strip of residentially-zoned land where Warrior Way will be built. As such it will not
accommodate residential development. Based on this, the Planning Commission can find that
the buffer requirement in 16.60.040.E, excerpted above, does not apply to this proposal.
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Vibration. No vibration other than that caused by highway vehicles, trains and aircraft
shall be permitted which is discernible without instruments at the property line of the
use concerned. (16.60.040.F.)

The proposed use does not involve any industrial activities that would cause vibrations other
than those related to motor vehicles.

Airport Interference. No use shall create electrical or lighting interference with the
operations of the Port of Astoria Airport. (16.60.040.G.)

The project site is about two miles southwest of the airport, and not aligned with either of the
airport’s two active runways. Proposed exterior lighting will be downcast.

Setbacks. The minimum front, side and rear yard setbacks shall be 10 feet. When across
a street from a non-industrial zone, the setback from the property line shall be 10 feet.

The building closest to a property line is the office, located about 25 feet from the west
property line.

All development shall comply with the wetland and riparian area protection standards of
Chapter 16.156. (16.60.040.1.)

The City’s local wetland inventory does not indicate any wetlands or riparian areas on or
adjoining the subject property. The site plan identifies a swale on the site’s south side. A visual
inspection (7/22) identified riparian vegetation in this swale. This riparian corridor is not
identified in chapter 16.156 as among the regulated riparian corridors in Warrenton.
Consequently, the protection standards in 16.156 are not applicable to this site.

Building Height. The maximum building height shall be 45 feet, except that it may be
lower under either of the following circumstances:

1. Within 100 feet of a non-industrial zone, where the maximum building height
shall be the same as the maximum building height in that zone. (16.60.040.J.)

The tallest proposed building is 28 feet above grade. The C1 zone, across SE Dolphin Avenue
and within 100 feet of the site, has a maximum building height of 45 feet.
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Based on this, the Planning Commission should find that the proposed site plan meets, or can
meet subject to the approval of a fence height variance, the I1 zone development standards in
16.60.040.

16.120.020 -- VEHICULAR ACCESS AND CIRCULATION

F. Access Options. When vehicle access is required for development (i.e., for off-
street parking, delivery, service, drive-through facilities, etc.), access shall be provided by
one of the following methods (a minimum of 10 feet per lane is required). These methods
are “options” to the developer/subdivider, unless one method is specifically required
under Division 2, or through conditions required by the hearings body.

Option 1. Access is from an existing or proposed alley or mid-block lane. If a property has
access to an alley or lane, direct access to a public street is not permitted.

Option 2. Access is from a private street or driveway connected to an adjoining property
that has direct access to a public street (i.e., “shared driveway”). A public access
easement covering the driveway shall be recorded in this case to assure access to the
closest public street for all users of the private street/drive.

Option 3. Access is from a public street adjacent to the development parcel. If
practicable, the owner/developer may be required to close or consolidate an existing
access point as a condition of approving a new access. Street accesses shall comply with
the access spacing standards in subsection G of this section, and require an access
permit in accordance with subsection C of this section.

Access is proposed from SE Dolphin Avenue. The proposed site plan uses an “option 3” design.
The subject property has frontage on and direct access to Dolphin Avenue. The proposed site
design uses two driveways across the site’s 550 feet of street frontage.

G. Access Spacing. Driveway accesses shall be separated from other driveways and
street intersections in accordance with the following standards and procedures:

1 Local Streets. A minimum of 25 feet separation (as measured from the sides of
the driveway/street) shall be required on local streets (i.e., streets not designated as
collectors or arterials) for all single-family detached dwellings, except as provided in
paragraph 3 of this subsection. A minimum of 20 feet separation shall be required on
local streets for all single-family attached dwellings, duplexes, and triplexes, except as
provided in paragraph 3 of this subsection.

2. Arterial and Collector Streets. ...
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3. Special Provisions for All Streets. Direct street access may be restricted for some
land uses, in conformance with the provisions of Division 2, Land Use Districts. For
example, access consolidation, shared access, and/or access separation greater than
that specified by paragraphs 1 and 2 of this subsection, may be required by the City,
County or ODOT for the purpose of protecting the function, safety and operation of the
street for all users. (See subsection | of this section.) Where no other alternatives exist,
the permitting agency may allow construction of an access connection along property
line farthest from an intersection. In such cases, directional connections (i.e., right
in/out, right in only, or right out only) may be required.

4, Corner Clearance. The distance from a street intersection to a driveway or other
street access shall meet or exceed the minimum spacing requirements for the street
classification in the Warrenton TSP.

SE Dolphin is classified as a “local street” in the City’s Transportation System Plan. The spacing
requirements in G.1, above, do not apply to this proposal; they apply only to residential
developments. The |1 zone has no spacing standards for industrial driveways. The nearest
street intersection is the corner of Dolphin Avenue and Warrior Way, near the northwest
corner of the subject property. The site’s northern driveway is about 40 feet from this
intersection; however, the final intersection configuration has not yet been constructed. The
southern driveway is more than 200 feet from the Warrior/Dolphin intersection. The
Transportation System Plan (2018 update) recommends 15 feet of spacing between access
points (Table 11, page 40). As shown on the proposed site plan, the proposed driveways meet
the TSP’s applicable spacing standard.

H. Number of Access Points. The number of street access points for multiple family,
commercial, industrial, and public/institutional developments shall be minimized to
protect the function, safety and operation of the street(s) and sidewalk(s) for all users.
Shared access may be required, in conformance with subsection | of this section, in order
to maintain the required access spacing, and minimize the number of access points.

The proposed site plan shows two access points across approximately 500 feet of frontage.

l. Shared Driveways. The number of driveway and private street intersections with
public streets shall be minimized by the use of shared driveways with adjoining lots
where feasible. The City shall require shared driveways as a condition of land division,
development review, or site design review, as applicable, for traffic safety and access
management purposes in accordance with the following standards: ...
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The proposed driveways are not shared. The adjacent use to the immediate south, Oregon
State Police, has unique security requirements that are not consistent with a shared driveway.

K. Driveway Openings and Widths. Driveway openings (or curb cuts) shall be the
minimum width necessary to provide the required number of vehicle travel lanes (10 feet
for each travel lane). The following standards (i.e., as measured where the front property
line meets the sidewalk or right-of-way) are required to provide adequate site access,
minimize surface water runoff, and avoid conflicts between vehicles and pedestrians. ...
Access widths for all other uses shall be based on 10 feet of width for every travel lane,
except that driveways providing direct access to parking spaces shall conform to the
parking area standards in Chapter 16.128.

Two formal driveways are proposed. Both meet width and distance standards.

8. Loading Area Design. The design of driveways and on-site maneuvering and
loading areas for commercial and industrial developments shall consider the anticipated
storage length for entering and exiting vehicles, in order to prevent vehicles from
backing into the flow of traffic on the public street or causing unsafe conflicts with on-
site circulation.

NWNatural has special loading requirements designed into the proposed site plan. The
proposed aisles appear to be adequate for the types of trucks used by NWNatural.

L1. Required Access. A fire equipment access drive that meets City construction
standards shall be provided for any portion of an exterior wall of the first story of a
building that is located more than 150 feet from an improved public street or approved
fire equipment access drive. Plans for fire apparatus access roads shall be submitted to
the Warrenton Fire Department and Warrenton City-appointed engineer for review and
approval prior to issuance of building permits, grading permits, or start of construction.
When fire apparatus access road(s) are required, the road(s) shall be installed and made
serviceable prior to and during time of construction. Fire department access roads shall
be provided and maintained in accordance with the fire department access requirements
of the Uniform Fire Code, as amended.

The site plan is under review by the Fire Department; their comments, if any, will be provided
separately.
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M. Vertical Clearances. Driveways, private streets, aisles, turn-around areas and
ramps shall have a minimum vertical clearance of 13 feet 6 inches for their entire length
and width.

It does not appear from the site plan that any architectural or landscape features are proposed
that would interfere with meeting this standard.

N. Vision Clearance. No signs, structures or vegetation in excess of three feet in
height shall be placed in vision clearance areas, as shown in Figure 16.120.020.N. The
minimum vision clearance area may be increased by the Community Development
Director, City-appointed engineer, or Planning Commission upon finding that more sight
distance is required (i.e., due to traffic speeds, roadway alignment, etc.).

Based on a review of the site plan, there are no materials proposed within the clearance areas
at the property line boundary. The proposed buildings do not appear to be within the vision
clearance area.

0.1.  Surface Options. All driveways, parking areas, aisles, and turn-a-rounds in the
City of Warrenton shall be paved with asphalt, concrete, or other comparable surfacing.

All driveways, parking areas, aisles and turn-arounds shown on the proposed site plan are
paved.

0.2.  Surface Water Management. All driveways, parking areas, aisles and turn-a-
rounds shall have on-site collection or infiltration of surface waters to eliminate sheet
flow of such waters onto public rights-of-way and abutting property. Surface water
facility plans shall be prepared by a qualified person and constructed in conformance
with City standards. Such plans shall attempt to follow the principle that water falling on
a given site should be absorbed or retained on-site to the extent that the quantity and
rate of water leaving the site after the development would not be significantly different
than if the site had remained undeveloped.

Runoff is directed to a swale on the south side of the property, and then into a natural drainage
that passes beneath SE Dolphin to the Highway 101 right-of-way, where it is conveyed south
into the Skipanon River. A stormwater plan is included in the application materials.

16.136.020 -- Transportation Standards.
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A. Development Standards. No development shall occur unless the lot or parcel abuts a
public or private street, other than an alley, for at least 25 feet and is in conformance with
the provisions of Chapter 16.120, Access and Circulation, and the following standards are
met:
1. Streets within or adjacent to a development shall be improved in accordance with
the Comprehensive Plan, Transportation System Plan, and the provisions of this
chapter;
2. Development of new streets (public or private), and additional street width or
improvements planned as a portion of an existing street, shall be improved in
accordance with this section, and public streets shall be dedicated to the applicable
City, County or State jurisdiction;
3. New streets and drives connected to a City collector or arterial street shall be
paved; and
4. The City may accept a future improvement guarantee [e.g., owner agrees not to
remonstrate (object) against the formation of a local improvement district in the
future] in lieu of street improvements if one or more of the following conditions exist:
a. A partial improvement may create a potential safety hazard to motorists or
pedestrians,
b. Due to the developed condition of adjacent properties it is unlikely that
street improvements would be extended in the foreseeable future and the
improvement associated with the project under review does not, by itself, provide
increased street safety or capacity, or improved pedestrian circulation,
c. The improvement would be in conflict with an adopted capital improvement
plan, or
d. The improvement is associated with an approved land partition on property
soned residential and the proposed land partition does not create any new
streets.

Based on the proposed site plan, the Planning Commission should find the proposal consistent
with the requirements of 16.136.020.A.

J. Sidewalks, Planter Strips, Bicycle Lanes. Sidewalks, planter strips, and bicycle lanes
shall be installed in conformance with the standards in Table 16.136.010, applicable
provisions of the Transportation System Plan, the Comprehensive Plan, and adopted
street plans. Sidewalks are required on both sides of all streets (including streets inside
easements), except for alley ways and walking paths. Maintenance of sidewalks, curbs,
and planter strips is the continuing obligation of the adjacent property owner.

The proposed site plan includes a sidewalk and street trees along the site’s Juniper Avenue
frontage; and bike racks on the east side of the proposed office building. As a local street,
dedicated bicycle lanes are not required on Juniper Avenue. Based on this, the Planning
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Commission should find the proposal site plan consistent with the requirements of
16.136.020.J.

16.120.030 -- Pedestrian Access and Circulation

A1, Continuous Pathways. The pathway system shall extend throughout the
development site, and connect to all future phases of development, adjacent trails,
public parks and open space areas whenever possible. The developer may also be
required to connect or stub pathway(s) to adjacent streets and private property, in
accordance with the provisions of Section 16.120.020, Vehicular Access and Circulation,
and Chapter 16.136, Public Facilities Standards.

A.2.  Safe, Direct, and Convenient Pathways. Pathways within developments shall
provide safe, reasonably direct and convenient connections between primary building
entrances and all adjacent streets and existing or planned transit stops, based on the
following definitions:

a. Reasonably Direct. A route that does not deviate unnecessarily from a straight line or
a route that does not involve a significant amount of out-of-direction travel for likely
users.

b. Safe and Convenient. Bicycle and pedestrian routes that are reasonably free from
hazards and provide a reasonably direct route of travel between destinations.

c. For commercial, industrial, mixed use, public, and institutional buildings, the “primary
entrance” is the main public entrance to the building. In the case where no public
entrance exists, street connections shall be provided to the main employee entrance.

A.3.  Connections Within Development. For all developments subject to site design
review, pathways shall connect all building entrances to one another. In addition,
pathways shall connect all parking areas, storage areas, recreational facilities and
common areas (as applicable), and adjacent developments to the site, as applicable.

The proposed site plan shows a system of striped walkways, sidewalks, and crosswalks
extending throughout the site.

B.1.  Vehicle/Pathway Separation. Where pathways are parallel and adjacent to a
driveway or street (public or private), they shall be raised six inches and curbed, or
separated from the driveway/street by a five-foot minimum strip with bollards, a
landscape berm, or other physical barrier. If a raised path is used, the ends of the raised
portions must be equipped with curb ramps.
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B.3. Crosswalks. Where pathways cross a parking area, driveway, or street
(“crosswalk”), they shall be clearly marked with contrasting paving materials,
humps/raised crossings, or painted striping. An example of contrasting paving material
is the use of a concrete crosswalk through an asphalt driveway. If painted striping is
used, it shall consist of thermo-plastic striping or similar type of durable application.

B.4. Pathway Surface. Pathway surfaces shall be concrete, asphalt, brick/masonry
pavers, or other durable surface, at least six feet wide, and shall conform to ADA
requirements. Multi-use paths (i.e., for bicycles and pedestrians) shall be the same
materials, at least six feet wide. (See also Chapter 16.136, Public Facilities Standards, for
public multi-use pathway standards.)

B.5.  Accessible Routes. Pathways shall comply with the Americans with Disabilities
Act, which requires accessible routes of travel.

The proposed site plan appears to meet these standards.

Chapter 16.124 -- LANDSCAPING, STREET TREES, FENCES AND WALLS

16.124.070.B. Landscaping Plan Required. For every new development in the City of
Warrenton requiring a City permit, a landscape plan is required. All landscape plans shall
include the following minimum required details (see Section 16.212.040 for additional
landscape plan requirements for projects requiring site design review)

The proposal includes a landscape plan on sheet L2.

16.124.070.C. Landscape Area Standards. The minimum percentage of required
landscaping equals: ... 3. General industrial districts: a minimum of

20% of the site shall be landscaped.

The proposed landscape plan shows that interior landscaping will cover 110,625 square feet of
the 231,847 square foot site, or about 48 percent of the site. These figures include 70,331
square feet of undeveloped open space on the site.

16.124.070.E.3.  Buffering and Screening Required. Buffering and screening are
required under the following conditions:

a. Parking/Maneuvering Area Adjacent to Streets and Drives. Where a parking or
maneuvering area is adjacent and parallel to a street or driveway, a decorative wall
(masonry or similar quality material), arcade, trellis, evergreen hedge, or similar screen
shall be established parallel to the street or driveway. The required wall or screening




SDR20-05, VAR20-04
Page 12

shall provide breaks, as necessary, to allow for access to the site and sidewalk by
pedestrians via pathways. The design of the wall or screening shall also allow for visual
surveillance of the site for security. Evergreen hedges used to comply with this standard
shall be a minimum of 36 inches in height at maturity, and shall be of such species,
number and spacing to provide the required screening within one year after planting.
Any areas between the wall/hedge and the street/driveway line shall be landscaped with
plants or other groundcover. All walls shall be maintained in good condition, or
otherwise replaced by the owner.
b.  Parking/Maneuvering Area Adjacent to Building. Where a parking or maneuvering
area, or driveway, is adjacent to a building (other than a single-family, two-family, or
three-family dwelling), the area shall be separated from the building by a raised
pathway, plaza, or landscaped buffer not less than four feet in width. Raised curbs,
bollards, wheel stops, or other design features shall be used to protect buildings from
being damaged by vehicles. When parking areas are located adjacent to residential
ground-floor living space (except for a single-family residence, duplex, and triplex), a
landscape buffer is required to fulfill this requirement.
c.  Screening of Mechanical Equipment, Outdoor Storage, Service and Delivery Areas,
and Automobile-Oriented Uses. All mechanical equipment, outdoor storage and
manufacturing, and service and delivery areas, shall be screened from view from all
public streets and residential districts. Screening shall be provided by one or more the
following: decorative wall (i.e., masonry or similar quality material), evergreen hedge,
non-see-through fence, or a similar feature that provides a non-see-through barrier.
Walls, fences, and hedges shall comply with the vision clearance requirements and
provide for pedestrian circulation, in accordance with Chapter 16.120, Access and
Circulation.
The proposed landscaping plan appears to provide adequate screening along Juniper Avenue to
meet the requirements of subsections aand b. A trash enclosure and a generator are screened
from Juniper Avenue by fencing, meeting the requirements of subsection c. Note that the trash
enclosure as shown on the site plan does not appear to meet city standards (A.M. Engineering
letter of August 25, 2020): see recommended condition 3.

Chapter 16.128 -- VEHICLE AND BICYCLE PARKING

16.128.030.A. General Provisions.

1. Groups of four or more off-street parking spaces shall be served by a driveway or
gisle so that no backing movements or other maneuvering within a street or right-of-
way, other than an alley, will be required. Section 16.120.020 contains driveway opening
and width standards.

2. Service drives or aisles to off-street parking areas shall be designed and
constructed to facilitate the flow of traffic and to provide maximum safety to pedestrian,
bicycle, and vehicular traffic on the site.
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3. Service drives or aisles shall be clearly and permanently marked and defined
through the use of bumper rails, fences, buildings, walls, painting, or other appropriate
markers.

4, Fractional space requirements shall be counted as a whole space.

5. All parking lots shall be designed and constructed to meet the City standards of
Section 16.120.020, this chapter, Chapter 16.136, and this Code.

Proposed off-street parking is tabulated on sheet L1:

Staff parking: 21 spaces plus 1 van-accessible ADA space
Fleet parking: 26 spaces
Oversize (12'x60’) fleet parking: 5 spaces

Minimum off-street parking requirements for public utilities, from the table in WMC
16.128.030.A, are: 1 space per 2 employees on the largest shift, plus 1 space per company
vehicle. The 31 spaces of fleet parking presumably meet the parking needs for company-owned
vehicles. The remaining 22 spaces are sufficient to meet the needs of up to 42 employees. The
applicant has indicated that on-site employment is far less than this.

16.128.040.A. All uses shall provide bicycle parking in conformance with the following
standards which are evaluated during development review or site design review.

The minimum bicycle parking standard for “other uses” from the table at 16.128.040.Ais “2
spaces per primary use or 1 per 10 vehicle spaces, whichever is greater”. Based on the
proposed staff parking figure of 22 spaces, the long-term and short-term bicycle parking shown
on sheet L1 meets or exceeds this standard.

Chapter 16.140 -- STORMWATER AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT

The applicant provided a stormwater report with the request. The Public Works Department
reviewed the report, and asked for additional information (A.M. Engineering letter of August
25, 2020). The Planning Commission can either delay approval until these deficiencies are
corrected; or approve the site plan subject to a condition: The applicant will update the
stormwater report to address the deficiencies noted in the August 25, 2020, A.M. Engineering
letter. See proposed condition 1.

Chapter 16.144 -- SIGNS
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No signage proposal was included with submitted materials. Any signage installed at the site
shall be submitted for review prior to installation for compliance with 16.444 sign codes. See
proposed approval condition 2.

Chapter 16.212 -- Site Design Review Application and Review Procedures

The proposal falls under a Type 3 public hearing for industrial development of more than two
acres. The site plan submitted includes the required info.

Chapter 16.192 -- LARGE-SCALE DEVELOPMENTS

This proposal is subject to the large-scale development standards in chapter 16.192 because it
involves industrial development on a two-acre or larger site. This chapter establishes standards
for soil stability (16.192.030), stormwater management (16.192.040), utilities (16.192.050),
schools (16.192.060), landscape suitability (16.192.070), and signs (16.192.080). These
requirements are addressed in the application materials, and elsewhere in this staff report.
Subject to the recommended approval conditions at the end of this staff report, the Planning
Commission can find that the proposal meets the procedural and substantive requirements of
chapter 16.192.

Chapter 16.272 -- VARIANCES

The applicant has proposed a variance to the maximum fence height standard in
16.124.050.B.2:

Fences in the General Industrial (I-1) Zone may exceed six feet if necessary to protect the
welfare of the general public (i.e., airport runway safety, military, coast guard, or
homeland security defense facilities, etc.) but not for protection of private property (i.e.,
auto repair lots, equipment yards, woodworking shops, etc.). Barbed and razor wire
fencing is prohibited in all zones except as necessary to enclose livestock or to protect
the welfare of the general public (not private property).
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The purpose of the variance is to install a seven-foot fence for protection of NWNatural’s
equipment and supplies. Variance criteria in 16.272.020 are excerpted here, followed by
proposed findings:

A. The hardship was not created by the person requesting the variance;

B. The request is necessary to make reasonable use of the property. There will be an
unreasonable economic impact upon the person requesting the variance if the request is
denied;

C. The request will not substantially be injurious to the neighborhood in which the
property is located. The variance will not result in physical impacts, such as visual, noise,
traffic or increased potential for drainage, erosion and landslide hazards, beyond those
impacts that would typically occur with development in the subject zone;

D. The request is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

E. The request is not in conflict with the Development Code. No variance may be
granted which will result in a use not permitted in the applicable zone or which will
increase the allowable residential density in any zone with the exception of individual lot
size reduction; and

F.  Physical circumstance(s) related to the property involved preclude conformance
with the standard to be varied.

Criterion A requires that the variance correct a hardship caused by the application of the
standard; and that the hardship was not self-created. “Hardship” is not defined in the zoning
ordinance or Comprehensive Plan, but is generally understood to be something that prevents
reasonable use of the property. The applicant addresses this criterion by explaining that the
seven-foot fence height is proven to deter theft and provide better security than a six-foot
fence. The request can be approved if the Planning Commission finds that the hardship
associated with a six-foot fence is sufficient to meet this standard. Staff recommends that the
Planning Commission find that the hardship is not self-created.

Criterion B is that the variance is needed to make reasonable use of the property. Economic
considerations are valid. The applicant addresses this criterion by stating that the increase in
site security provided by the seven-foot fence is necessary to make reasonable use of the
property. Staff generally concurs with this analysis, and recommends that the Planning
Commission find the proposed variance consistent with criterion B.

Criterion C states that the variance must not be “substantially injurious” to the neighborhood.
Physical impacts, such as visual, noise, traffic or increased potential for drainage, erosion or
landslide hazards are listed in the criterion as potential injuries. The applicant addresses this
criterion by stating that the variance will not result in physical impacts such as visual, noise,
traffic or increased potential for drainage, erosion, or landslide hazards. There is no evidence
that the higher fence will have negative impacts on the neighborhood. Based on this, staff
recommends that the Planning Commission find the proposal consistent with criterion C.
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Criterion D prohibits variances that conflict with the Comprehensive Plan. The Comprehensive
Plan does not contain any policies related to fence height. Staff believes the fence height
regulation is intended to implement Comprehensive Plan policies that encourage a small-town
aesthetic for new development. There is no evidence that the variance would conflict with any
part of the Comprehensive Plan. Based on this, staff recommends that the Planning
Commission find the proposed variance consistent with criterion D.

Criterion E prohibits use variances; that is, a variance allowing a use that could not otherwise
be permitted. This is not the case here, where the proposed use is allowed outright in the 11
zone, this concern is not relevant. Staff recommends that the Planning Commission find the
proposed right-of-way width variance consistent with criterion E.

Criterion F states that the requested variance must be based on the site’s physical
characteristics. The site is relatively large and not located in a high-traffic area, so security
considerations may justify a higher fence at this location. Based on this, the Planning
Commission can find that the proposal meets the requirements of variance criterion F.

DISCUSSION & RECOMMENDATION

The proposal meets or can be conditioned to meet the applicable requirements of the City’s
Development Code. Based on this, the Planning Commission should approve the proposed
fence height variance and the requested site design review subject to the following conditions.
Recommended Approval Conditions:

1. The applicant will update the stormwater report to address the deficiencies noted in the
August 25, 2020, A.M. Engineering letter.

2. This approval does not include any signs. Following the requirements of Chapter 16.144 of
the Warrenton Development Code, the applicant shall apply for and obtain approval for any
new signs prior to installation of those signs.

3. The proposed waste enclosure will be redesigned to meet applicable Public Works
Department standards before a building permit will be issued.




CITY OF WARRENTON
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

COMMERCIAL SITE DESIGN e s VR0 5 rers )50.°°
APPLICATION ZONING DISTRICT

To be accompanied by a Site Plan Map, copy of property deed RECEIPT # g ; [f Xf)
and if applicable, a Letter of Authorization.

DATE RECEIVED__ 7, ¢7/o70

The site plan review process is a method for assuring compliance with the City of Warrenton Comprehensive Plan
and Development Code, and to ensure wise utilization of natural resources, and the proper integration of land uses
utilizing appropriate landscaping or screening measures. A commercial enterprise must also consider traffic
circulation patterns, off-street parking, refuse containers, safe exit and entrance to the business, building height,
dust control, future widening of major thoroughfares, and signs. Please answer the questions as completely as
possible.

Legal Description of the Subject Property:Township 8  Range 10 , Section(s) 34 , Tax Lot(s)
2300

Property street address SE Dolphin Avenue, Warrenton, Oregon 97146

I/WE, THE UNDERSIGNED APPLICANT(S) OR AUTHORIZED AGENT, AFFIRM BY MY/OUR
SIGNATURE(S) THAT THE INFORMATION CONTINED IN THE FOREGOING APPLICATION AND
ASSOCTATED SUBMISSIONS IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

APPLICANT:

Printed Name: Mary Fierros Bower, LRS Architects mfierrosbower@lrsarchitects.com
Signature: “’”"“&F‘“‘Dm Date: 712120
Address: 720 NW Davis Street, Suite 300 Phone: 503.265.1572
Ciity/State/Zip:_Portland, OR 97209 Fax:

PROPERTY OWNER (if different from Applicant):

Printed Name:  Wayne Pipes, NW Natural

Signature: la[,M/)/ 14/1/‘ Date: 712120

Address: - 250 SW Taylor Street Phone: 503.226.4211 X2496

E-mail Address: Wayne.Pipes@nwnatural.com

City/State/Zip; ___Portiand, OR 97204-3038 P
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October 2018




1. In detail, please describe your proposal:

The scope includes a new 1 story 4,408 SF office building designed to seismic category IV “Immediate
occupancy”. Including a new 7,740 SF vehicle storage & warehouse building designed to seismic category I
“immediate occupancy”, with drive-thru bays and truck washing equipment (Landa) room. A 5th drive thru
bay is shown on the plans as an add alternate and is included in the square footage above. Site work scope
includes, a covered truck washing pad, a covered trash enclosure, emergency generator, and staff and fleet
parking spaces. Site structures include an enclosed vehicle storage garage for temperature sensitive
vehicles, covered pipe storage metal shed, covered spoil & decant bin areas and fueling tank canopy.

2. Describe what type of business, commodity sold or manufactured, or service you are proposing.

The business activity or processes conducted at this facility are natural gas transmission / distribution
maintenance support center (non-production) related. The proposed facility is “service” based and will not be
"selling", "manufacturing"”, “producing” or “storing” any products / chemicals / hazardous materials. The subject
resource center is a communications and dispatch center for gas line repair response crews, along with the fleet
vehicle and materials storage needed for that purpose. The facility is not open to customers or the public. The
existing NW Natural facility that serves the same purpose is currently in Astoria. Relocating it will increase
resiliency by moving it outside of the tsunami zone, and because it will be built to a stronger seismic standard.

Current number of employees: 9 Proposed

Projected number of customers per day _ None, facility is not open to customers or the public

Days of operation M-F, (5 day work week) Hours of operation_ 7am - 3pm

Number of shipments/deliveries per day _1 delivery per week _every 2 weeks

By what method will these be arriving/sent? Delivery Truck: 23" truck length + 45' trailer = 68" total length

3. Does this property have an existing business or businesses? No, greenfield site.

If yes, please list the business names and their addresses, and note these businesses on your site plan map.

4. Ts there a residence or residences on this property? NO-

If yes, please list the number of residences and please show these structures on your site plan map.

5. Availability of services: City water_Yes , City sewer _Y€S

6.If you are an existing business, are materials or merchandise currently being stored on site?
NA

commercial site design application
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Where and how do you propose to store materials or merchandise for sale or processing?

7. What percentage of the property is currently landscaped? None

What percentage of the property do you propose to landscape as part of this project? 52%

8. How do you intend to irrigate the existing and proposed landscaping?

All new landscape areas will be irrigated with an automatic irrigation system.

9. Signs require the submittal of a separate application, which may be submitted in conjunction with this site plan
application. Acknowledged. Signs are not proposed with this application.

10. Please explain how you propose to provide for the drainage of this property, or explain why no additional
drainage consideration is necessaryThe historic drainage pattern for the property involves collecting the run-off
from the undeveloped property and routing all to west of SE Dolphin Avenue in existing open drainage ways. The
site plan has been designed to include a large detention facility and flow control structure to limit the peak flow
leaving the site to pre-development peak flow rate. A stormwater report has been prepared with this application
11. Please provide the type of development on the neighboring properties.

North: RH High Density Residential (SE Warrior Way access road) / I-1 General Industrial (Storage)
South: I-T General Industrial (Oregon State Police)

East: RH High Density Residential (Access Road) / -1 General Industrial (Undeveloped)
West: C-1 General Commercial (Across Street)

12. Provide samples of the building materials for the exterior of the building with detail description of where each
type and color will be used in the construction and finishing of the building. Please see Exhibit B, as acknowledge

in email correspondence with Kevin Cronin, E-samples are fine with notations of materials shown on ext. elev. drwgs.

13. Will all parking for your business be provided on the property? Yes X No All parking
must be shown on your site plan map. If off-street parking is to be provided on another property, please attach
a copy of the parking easement or agreement from the property owner; or will off-street parking be provided
along the abutting street.

14. How does this request comply with the Warrenton Development Code Chapter 16, Section 16.40 (General

Commercial)?
Please see attached written narrative for how this request complies with the Warrenton Development
Code Chapter 16, Section 16.60 (General Industrial). '

15. Orientation of proposed building(s) (see Section 16.116.030 in the Warrenton Development Code)
As acknowledged in the pre-application notes, aesthetic design standards for commercial development do not

appear to apply to this property. Those standards begin “the City's development design standards are for the
commercial site design application
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commercial district along Highway 101, SW Dolphin, and SE Marlin Avenues.” (WDC 16.116.030) This property
is not on any of those streets, and therefore the design standards do not apply.

16. Please address (on separate sheet of paper) all applicable sections of Design Standards (copy attached) out of

the Warrenton Development Code.
Please see attached written narrative for how this request complies with all applicable sections of the

Warrenton Development Code. skt sk ok sk kKoK

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT THIS APPLICATION WILL NOT BE OFFICIALLY ACCEPTED
UNTIL DEPARTMENT STAFF HAS DETERMINED THAT THE APPLICATION IS
COMPLETELY FILLED OUT AND THE SITE PLAN MAP REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN
COMPLETED.

Return Application To:

City of Warrenton Phone: 503-861-0920
Planning and Building Department Fax: 503-861-2351
PO Box 250

225 S. Main Street

Warrenton, Oregon 97146

sespsesfeoskokoskoetok ok skokokkokok

MAP INSTRUCTIONS AND CHECKLIST

sk st skt sk sdeoskekeoskskok

A Site Plan Map, which shows all existing and proposed structures and parking areas, must accompany this
application. The following checklist identifies the specific information which should be included on this map.

_ X_Title the map "Commercial Site Design".

X The map may be drawn on 8 /2x 11 or 8 ¥ x 14 inch white paper.

_ X Township, Range, Section and Tax Lot number of the subject property(ies) shall be included.
_ X North arrow, date, and map scale in one inch intervals (1" = 20") shall be noted.

X_Shape, dimensions, and square footage of the parcel shall be shown. Draw the property line with a solid black
line and label adjacent street(s), if any.

A Identify existing and proposed easements with a dotted line.

X Identify the location and direction of all water courses and drainage ways, as well as the location of the 100-
year floodplain, if applicable.

X Tllustrate all existing buildings and their sizes.

X Tllustrate all proposed new construction with dashed lines (include dimensions).

commercial site design application
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X Tllustrate parking area with number of spaces and access drive areas. If off-street parking is to be provided,
even in part, on another property, please show its location on your site plan map, and attach a copy of the
parking easement or agreement from the adjoining property owner.

X Tllustrate the entrance and exit points to the property, pattern of traffic flow, loading and unloading area,
sidewalks and bike paths.

X_Illustrate the existing or proposed location, height, and material of all fences and walls.

_X_ Illustrate existing or proposed trash and garbage container locations, including type of screening.

X Name of the person who prepared the map.

X_ Location, type and height of outdoor lighting.

_ X Location of mailboxes if known.

NA Tocations, sizes, and types of signs (shall comply with Chapter 16.144 of the Warrenton Development Code).
LMap shall show entire tax lot plus surrounding properties.

X_Identiﬁcation of slopes greater than 10%.

X location, condition and width of all public and private streets, drives, sidewalks, pathways, right-of-ways, and
easements on the site and adjoining the site.

NA Tdentify designated flood hazard area(s).
NA Show wetland and riparian areas, streams and/or wildlife areas.
NA Any designated historic and cultural resources areas on the site and/or adjacent parcels or lots.

X Location, size and type of trees and other vegetation on the property.

commercial site design application
October 2018
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NWN WARRENTON RESOURCE CENTER

SITE PLAN DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATION SET - JULY 02, 2020

cs COVER SHEET
o LOT COVERAGE TOTALS
N\, L
\ & . = =y, SITE 231,847.64 SF (5.32 AC)
£ L c2 GRADING/ DRAINAGE PLAN
49 o LTI BLAN TOTAL IMPERMEABLE SURFACES 109,278.4 SF
4 by PAVEMENT & DRIVES 82:351.4 SF
i o5 CIVIL DETAILS BUILDING TOTAL 22,434 SF
co CIVIL DETAILS FHICE 4408 8-
WAREHOUSE 7.740 SF
- STE PLAN (W/ 5 COVERED TRUCK BAYS)
£ 0 | ANDSCAPE PLAN LANDA CANOPY 1,500 SF
s S0 PIPE STORAGE 1,050 SF
. Seem——(——— SPOILS AND DECANT BAYS 2,842 SF
r = o T e B R ST ENCLOSED VEHICLE STORAGE GARAGE 1399 SF
: : A3 OFFICE & WAREHOUSE - PROGRAMMATIC FLOOR PLAN TRASH ENCLOSURE 243 SF
| SITE I A4 OFFICE & WAREHOUSE - ELEVATIONS FUELING CANOPY 2352 5F
! | A5 SITE MODEL
: g TOTAL L ANDSCAPE 122,569.24 SE
L = DESIGNED LANDSCAPE AREAS 32794 SF
csop @ PROJECT OVERVIEW GRAVEL AREA 31,000 SF
QOregun State Police
BIOSWALE TOTAL 7,500 SF
ZGKE UNDEVELOPED OPEN SPACE 70,331 SF
-1 GENERAL INDUSTRIAL
Medix Ambulance §@ EARKM
i QPacilic Power ADRES§ FRONT AREA 6
Out of Site Storage Q SE DOLPH'N AVE, STAFF 1 6
runecricoupy @ 3 WARRENTON, OR FLEET 26
| SRS TRUCK BAYS (NOT COVERED) 5
TRUCK BAYS (COVERED) 5
True North MAE[AXLQL
2300
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

THE SCOPE INCLUDES ANEW 1 STORY 4,408 SF OFFICE BUILDING DESIGNED TO
SEISMIC CATEGORY IV. INCLUDING A NEW 7,740 SF VEHICLE STORAGE & WAREHOUSE,
DESIGNED TO CATEGORY I, WITH DRIVE-THRU SHOP BAYS AND TRUCK WASHING
EQUIPMENT (LANDA) ROOM. (A 1260 SF DRIVE BAY IS ALSO SHOWN ON PLANS AS AN
ADD. ALTERNATE)

SITE WORK SCOPE INCLUDES VARIOUS OTHER SITE STRUCTURES, A COVERED TRUCK
WASHING PAD, A COVERED TRASH ENCLOSURE, EMERGENCY GENERATOR, AND
STAFF AND FLEET PARKING SPACES. SITE STRUCTURES (ENCLOSED VEHICLE
STORAGE GARAGES, COVERED PIPE STORAGE METAL SHED, COVERED SPOIL BIN
AREAS, FUELING TANK CANOPY) WILL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH PRE-ENGINEERED
METAL BUILDING STRUCTURES.

»
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